i arcordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03
Insetvency (England &

e e o  Notice of progress report in voluntary

142 of the Insol . '
s winding up

>

Companies House

SATURDAY

R

30/09/2017 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number lo [3—[?[?(1_ [_3—[_:1—[_5‘

+ Filling in this form

Company name in full ' Harworth Park Services Ltd

Please complete tp typescrpt ofin
bold black capitas.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Francis Graham

Sumame Newton

Liquidator's address

Buitding ﬂﬂme’"“m”e'l 1 Bridgewater Place

Street ; Leeds

Post town ILS11 5RU

County/Region [

Postcode rrrrrii

Country ) ’-_._

ﬂ Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Edward O 0ther liquidatar

. tise this section to teli us about

Surname Kerr another liquidator.

Liguidator's address

Building namefnumber | Pannell House ©0ther liquidator

Street | 159 Charles Street ::m:;;:tlg:a:? tllus b
|

Post town | Leicester

County/Region |

Posicode [Lfef+[ Tafefol

Country |

04117 Versicn 1.0




LiQ03

Notice of progress report in voiuntary winding up

from date

To date

Period of progress report

ol bl Eflils
pls ol fofolilr

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Sigratwe

X C’j’(\’_\

Signature date

Ble BB ol

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will hefp Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Coniaci name

@ Where to send

Gyt BDO LLP

I [ 1 Bridgewater Place

I
l
|

Leeds

M LS11 5RU

[
f?—TTTTEEEC
} Teweghone 01132 443 839 -
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

2 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukficompanieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanies House.

0417 Version 1.0




BDO ' ' Tel; +44 (0)113 244 3839 6" Floor
Fax; +44 (0)113 204 1200 Central Square

— www.bdo.co.uk 29 Wellington Street
Leeds
L51 4DL

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 28 September 2017

Cur Ref: 009310/ FGN/PH/ JK/AE
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Please ask for James Kershaw

Tel: 0113 290 6162

James. kershaw®@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Harworth Park Services Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation (“the Company”™)
Registered number: 03021845

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”), we provide cur annual progress report for the
period 29 July 2016 to 28 July 2017 (“the Reporting Period™).

Please note that we do not intend to report in detail on matters previously disclosed. This report
should therefore bé read in conjunction with our previous reports.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Francis Graham Newton (officeholder No: 9310) and Edward Terence
Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL.

We were appointed on 29 July 2013 and 17 December 2015 respectively and carry out our
functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one or both of us.

Joint Liguidators’ receipts & payments account

Please find enclosed our receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period and the
cumulative period as at 28 July 2017 which analyses account activity in the last year and the
whole of the Liquidation.

Although our receipts and payments are largely self-explanatory, we comment specifically on the
following matters:

Receipts

In accordance with our previous report, the Company is owed £172,136 from two associated
companies, Ocanti No.1 Limited - In Liquidation {(“Ocanti”) (£27,702} and Centechnology (UK)
Limited - In Liguidation (“Centechnology”) (£144,434). Ocanti is being administered by PwC LLP
and Centechnology is being administered by us.

To date, a dividend of £2,945 has been received from the Liquidation of Ocanti. The Liquidators
of Qcanti have also stated that there is likely to be a further dividend although the amount and
timing is currently uncertain.

I
- ,)"

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is apen to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

(



Based on current information, it is anticipated that there will be a nominal dividend from the
Liquidation of Centechnology. However the amount and the timing is currently uncertain.

Payments
There have been no payments made since the commencement of the Liquidation,
Remaining assets

As referred above, the only cutstanding asset realisations that remain to be realised are the
dividends from the associated companies, Ocanti and Centechnology.

We can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Conseqguently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors as mentioned in Rules
14.13 and 18.10 of the Rules 2016.

Progress of the Liquidation

Given the current level of asset realisations and expected future asset realisations in the
Liquidation there is no prospect of a dividend to the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

Consequently, it is not cost effective for the Liquidation to remain open. Therefore, once all
outstanding matters in connection with the Liquidation have been resolved we will seek our
release from office. The Company will ordinarily be dissolved three months after we cease to act
as Liquidators.

Future prospects for creditors

Secured

There are no secured creditors in the Liquidation.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the Liguidation.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with our previous reports, as there are no qualifying floating charges created on or
after 15 September 2003 the Prescribed Part calculation will not apply in this matter.

Non-preferential creditors
We have received claims from non-preferential creditors of £7,113,750.

Given that there are no funds available to pay a dividend to non-preferential creditors these
ctaims have not been verified and agreed far dividend purposes.

Investigations
We have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct of the directors

and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the Secretary of State,
We can confirm that a report has been submitted following the conclusion of our investigations.



We have completed our review of the Company's affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are
no causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 29 July 2013 to 28 July 2017

We have incurred total time costs of £8,090 in dealing with matters arising in the Liguidation,
This represents 39 hours at an average hourly rate of £206.

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 2% July 2016 to 28 July 2017

Given that the asset realisations are nominal and there will be no funds available to pay a
dividend to the unsecured creditors, we have not charged any time to the Liquidation in respect
of the above period.

Please find attached our detailed time cost summary for the period 29 July 2013 to 28 July 2017,
As previously advised, at a meeting of creditors held on 29 July 2013, creditors gave their
approval to our remuneration being fixed by reference to BDO LLP’s normal time costs for the

time properly incurred by us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation.

For your guidance, creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of
the approval of Liquidator(s) remuneration at:

https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/ fees
To date, we have not drawn any fees in respect of our time costs.
Joint Liquidators’ disbursements
We have not incurred any disbursements in the Reporting Period.

A summary of our disbursements incurred in the Liquidation is below:

Narrative Category 1

£
Statutory advertising 1,223
Insalvency Bond 20
Legal fees 874
Pension fees 664
Total 2,781

To date, no disbursements have been repaid.

Please find enclosed a document that outlines the current policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.



Creditors’ rights

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors
to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liquidation.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with
the response then you should visit the website address below where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner

insolvency Code of Ethics

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating
to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d

Should you require any further information please contact James Kershaw on 0113 290 6162.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Harworth Park Services Limited

Lol Al

F G Newton
Joint Liquidator

F G Newton is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK
E T Kerr is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK

Enc



Harworth Park Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

2,000.00

Uncertain

{20,000.00)
{17,543.00)
(5,800,000.00)
(152,803.52)

(1.00)

(5,988,347.52)

Page 1 of 1

From 29/07/2016
To 28/07/2017

ASSET REALISATIONS
Inter Group Loans
Bank Interest Gross

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Redundancy
HWR & C
HMR & C Joint & Several Group VAT
Inter Group Loans - Ocanti Cpco Limit

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

2,944.77
0.97

NIL

NIL

2,945.74

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

2,945.74

From 29/07/2013
To 28/07/2017

2,944.77
0.97

NIL

NIL
2,945.74

NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NiL
NIL

2,945.74

2,945.74

2,945.74

15 September 2017 15:52



187907 08°680'¢ 0Z'6€ 02807 (141 0% L6E [ T34 08°T19 §5°¢ 08'5E1'Y 97T SELIF' W SOEIE'D 59T
LISTT 56°EK0'T 9L - - - . 46'05% 59 00°+2T 00°} 00TT6 00T
00" Lov 00°Z6 002 0T 0oz
o142 00'LLT 004 00T 004

00-c81 56'058 59% 56088 T3

00°'€¥S 08°'Z6Z o9k - - - - - 08767 09} - -

0081 08262 09} 08262 091

9T LbL 017259 oLy 00'RE} 007 - . ob'ror oLt - B -
00°£81 oTEs [ 3] OT'EL oro

£6°Erk 06’919 oEy 00851 007 0602 082

00°E91 00'€84 00'} - - . . - 00°E84 00} - - - -
00°£8) 5678 7%} 5878 Sk

oo 91 59'001 550 59°004 550

vivsl 00°89€°C ocLe 0z'04 0z 08°L6€ [T} 00'85¥ 59T 1500 526 0L'¥SE [ SLSHE s2'0
L1991 05°6vL 060 or’oL ozo 03°50) 090 0562 oo

16-902 c0'Gen' | 064 SLPIT [ 1 09°25E 4 5P9LS 1183 05'SEL 050 (TR 5.0
00°£21 0516 050 0516 05°0

b6'G91 (1734 (73 5545} 00"t oF'50) 090 {34 s1'0

16061 S16Lr 1] og'vag (14 58'¥6 Li'o

196l TR 13 00°99¢ x4 $8'¥6 00

00°g81L [T %) 37 51°0

00" 51 0€°102 ot 0£'10Z oLl

oo-591 08'ee 0z 0551 oo cERl oo

Sr'007 SO°LLY [T£1 - - - - - OF '¥RE oL 59°0F 510 oL'9% 00
Jeorsre R 570 59°0F 3] oL 0o
0o'£8L 09°'6LT 0z'L 09617 0Ty

00 £8t 0LF91 06°0 0091 06°0

£9°'57Z 06°250°) o9 - - - 08'¥St 060 [+ oL0 00°SSL 00'E . -
00562 0sLr as°0 05°2p1 050

L4217 ov 068 oLk o8kt 08°0 oLgTL 0L'0 05'209 [~ %4

el sINoH LT SINOH ™0 sunoy i®10L sinoy 1*101 SINOH |®301 SO 1e30] INoH
14 AY STVLOL ANVHD 44¥1S ¥IHLO HOLVHISINWGY HOLVHISINIWAY HOINIS HIDYNVW LNV.LSISSY HIOYNYW HIANLHYL

1230] pueis

30 Supioday |
SJANEW JAUIC "6
sionpar) 61 buiuoday
Buiiioday Aloymyers “4p

Bupuoday )

1®i0 ) sunet) Seppas) “H
SI0UPBID |RIIUSII3A-UON "bD
SUIe Y JoupaId “H

P10 1 5493w @eAojdwl ‘0
$ANSS| UOISLBY )
S1a11eW ¥4 0

51913eW @afojdwy 'n

1n0] Buyeaguoneseay s1assy "3
51255Y JBUI0 Yum Buneaq “e0
UonIBNAD 1930 L0
Bujjeag/uopesyesy s3assy “3

[R10L UDRRIISIUMIPY Jeiauas g
S8]14 [RUIIU| UIRIUIEY 9]
3USPUOdSALIO) /ULWPY JBIBLSS “§L
sJanew Auoyers "0
WNOIIY SIUBWIARY /SICLaDaY "0
suodsy 13npuo) "90
suopediysanu| ‘5o
SIOUDNOS 2SIRY1FINNSY] PO
uonexe] ‘€
SIaYyIeW SDURINSU| CLD

UORENSIIWIPY |R4UID (]

ABajens puw Sujuuw)y "5
SITNRW SN0 66
ssauisng umMaiAay "D
UOLISO4 [85URkLY MALAIY 'ZD

ABayens pue Supuueid "o

230 awnuoddy uo sdaas ‘g
339 SIO1GH]/S4010013 19W b0
UaIRILWND0E AoIn1els 'Z0

Juauwiuioddy uo sdais ‘g

uopduosag

£10Z AN 87 01 €107 AN 67 poLiad ay3 Jo) AIRWLWINS §3500 aWl) pajie}ap slojepinbiy julor
uolyeplnby uf - pa3iWILT S3JIAIIS Naed YlIoMIRH



|IBDO

Harworth Park Services Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520
Manager 229-401
Assistant Manager 207
Senior Administrator 195
Administrator 72-176
Other staff 69-71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL are reviewed in December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which ¢annot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to
recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no
category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - {ess than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP



Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), ()
or {d} or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question);
{¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

2} A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
apptication by more than one member or creditor.

3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{a} providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or dectine to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

{(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the infermation.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the infermation or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—
(2) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{C) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {‘the relevant report’}.

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at teast 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) 'f the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph (4){b} or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under ruie 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

{2) Uniess the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an erder reducing the ameunt of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an arder reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s persanal representative to
the company, or

{ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5 An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administraticn or as winding up or bankruptcy,



